Kitsap County Department of Community Development

Notice of Administrative Decision

Date: 11/17/22

To: Bautista, Ronnel, R.bautista@comecast.net
Interested Parties and Parties of Record

RE: Permit Number: Permit #22-02896
Project Name: Bautista- 12 foot front zoning variance
Type of Application: ZVAR-ADMIN

The Kitsap County Department of Community Development has APPROVED the land use
application for Permit #22-02896: Bautista- 12 foot front zoning variance — ZVAR-ADMIN,
subject to the conditions outlined in this Notice and included Staff Report.

THE DECISION OF THE DEPARTMENT IS FINAL, UNLESS TIMELY APPEALED TO THE
KITSAP COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER ON OR BEFORE 14 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
DECISION PER KITSAP COUNTY CODE 21.04.290.

The written appeal shall be made on, or attached to, an appeal form found on DCD’s website:
https://www.cognitoforms.com/KitsapCountyl/RequiredPermitQuestionnaireAppealObjectionOf
AnAdministrativeDecision.

Please note affected property owners may request a change in valuation for property tax
purposes, notwithstanding any program of revaluation. Please contact the Assessor’s Office at
360-337-5777 to determine if a change in valuation is applicable due to the issued Decision.

The complete case file is available for review by contacting the Department of Community
Development; if you wish to view the case file or have other questions, please contact
help@kitsapl.com or (360) 337-5777.

CC: Kitsap County Health District, MS-30
Kitsap County Public Works Dept., MS-26
Parks
Navy
DSE
Kitsap Transit
Central Kitsap Fire District
North Kitsap School District
Puget Sound Energy
Water Purveyor
Sewer Purveyor

619 Division Street MS-36 Port Orchard, WA 98366-4682
(360) 337-5777 | www.kitsapgov.com/dcd
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Kitsap County Department of Community Development

Administrative
Staff Report

Report Date: October 25, 2022 Application Submittal Date: June 13, 2022
Application Complete Date: June 27, 2022

Project Name: Bautista — 6.1-foot front setback Zoning Variance
Type of Application: Zoning Variance (Type Il)
Permit Number: 22-02896

Project Location VICINITY MAP

2128 NE Old Copper Beech Dr
Poulsbo, WA S

Commissioner District 1

Assessor's Account #
012501-3-095-2005

Applicant/Owner of Record
Karen & Ronnel Bautista
2128 NE Old Copper Beech Dr
Poulsbo, WA

Decision Summary
Approved subject to conditions listed
under Section 13 of this report.

1. Background :
Karen and Ronnel Bautista (hereafter, “the Applicant”) propose to construct a 720
square-foot detached garage within the required 50-foot front setback from the 30-foot
easement running along the south property line. Per Kitsap County Code (KCC) section
17.560.010, a zoning variance may be granted for encroachment into a required zoning
setback if the applicant meets all conditions listed.

The site is developed with a 2,232 square-foot single family home with an 808 square-
foot attached garage, paved driveway, and septic system.

2. Project Request
The applicant requests a 6.1-foot reduction of the 50-foot required front setback from the
30-foot easement on the south property line due to the physical constraints on the property.
Per the Copper Beech Estates Large Lot Subdivision established in 2019, “Per standard zoning
front setback, buildings shall be constructed no closer than 50 feet from the easement or

619 Division Street, MS-36, Port Orchard, WA 98366-4682
(360) 337-5777 | www.kitsapgov.com/dcd
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right-of-way from which they access.” (Condition #9, page 1 of 5) A 30-foot access easement
runs along the south parcel line; therefore, the front setback is measured from the northern
edge of the access easement. This places the proposed detached garage 73.9-feet away from
the south parcel line. The proposed detached RV garage will be located south of the existing
house and attached garage. The applicant will gain access to the detached garage from the
existing driveway running along the east parcel line.

3. SEPA (State Environmental Policy Act)
The State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), found in Chapter 43.21C RCW (Revised Code of
Washington), is a state law that requires the County to conduct an environmental impact
review of any action that might have a significant, adverse impact on the environment.

This project is SEPA exempt per WAC 197.11.800.6(e).

4. Physical Characteristics
According to the Kitsap County Assessor, the subject site is 5.01 acres. The northeastern
portion of the property is developed with a three-bedroom house, attached garage, and
paved driveway. The septic and reserve drain field are located west of the existing home
just outside of the required 25-foot vegetation buffer on the north property line. A storm
basin benefitting all lots within the subdivision occupies the western portion of the
property. A 30-foot powerline easement runs north to south in the central portion of the
parcel. The entirety of the parcel is mapped as a moderate seismic hazard area. The wester
portion of the property to the center of the property has a 38% slope. The eastern portion
of the property to the center of the property has a 10% slope. The existing house and
proposed location of the detached RV garage are situated on the most level portion of the
property.

Table 1 - Comprehensive Plan Designation and Zoning

Comprehensive Plan:
Rural Residential Standard Proposed
Zone: Rural Residential
Minimum Density NA
Maximum Density 1 dwelling unit per 5 NA

acres
Minimum Lot Size 5 acres NA
Maximum Lot Size NA NA
Minimum Lot Width 140 NA
Minimum Lot Depth 140 NA
Maximum Height 35 feet 22.11 feet
Maximum Impervious NA NA
Surface Coverage
Maximum Lot Coverage NA NA
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Table 2 - Setback for Zoning District
Standard Proposed
Front (South) 50 feet 73.9 feet from property
line, 41.9 feet from
easement
Side (West) 5 feet for accessory 288.1 feet
structures
Side (East) 5 feet for accessory 16.7 feet
structures
Rear (North) 5 feet for accessory 68.10 feet
structures
Table 3 - Surrounding Land Use and Zoning
Surrounding Property Land Use Zoning
North Undeveloped and Rural Residential (RR)
Common Area
South Undeveloped and single- Rural Residential (RR)
family residence
East Undeveloped and single- Rural Residential (RR)
family residence
West Agriculture and single- Rural Residential (RR)
family residence

Table 4 - Public Utilities and Services

Provider
Water Kitsap PUD #1
Power Puget Sound Energy
Sewer Septic
Police Kitsap County Sheriff
Fire Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue
School North Kitsap School District #400

5. Access

The subject site gains access via the existing driveway off South Keyport Road.

6. Site Design

The detached RV garage will be located approximately 4 feet from the existing attached
single-family residence and attached garage.

7. Policies and Regulations Applicable to the Subject Proposal
The Growth Management Act of the State of Washington, RCW 36.70A, requires that
the County adopt a Comprehensive Plan, and then implement that plan by adopting
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development regulations. The development regulations must be consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan process includes public involvement as
required by law, so that those who are impacted by development regulations have an
opportunity to help shape the Comprehensive Plan which is then used to prepare
development regulations.

Kitsap County Comprehensive Plan, adopted June 30, 2016, and amended in 2018 and
2020.

The following Comprehensive Plan goals and policies are most relevant to this
application:

Land Use Goal 13
Protect Kitsap County’s unique rural character.

Land Use Policy 51 Permit residential uses in rural areas consistent with the planned
rural character of the surrounding area.

Land Use Policy 55

Encourage development practices and design standards for the rural area, such as
minimizing changes in grade from pre-development site conditions in order to maximize
native vegetation retention.

Environment Goal 3

Reduce the risk of damage to life, property, and the natural environment through
appropriate regulatory and incentive-based approaches in land use, transportation, and
development engineering programs.

Environment Policy 13
Use the best scientific information available to direct how functions and values of critical
areas are preserved or enhanced.

The County’s development regulations are contained within the Kitsap County Code. The
following development regulations are most relevant to this application:

Code Reference Subject

Title 12 Storm Water Drainage

Title 13 Water and Sewers

Title 14 Buildings and Construction

Title 17 Zoning

Chapter 18.04 State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)

Chapter 20.04 Transportation Facilities Concurrency Ordinance
Chapter 21.04 Land Use and Development Procedures
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8. Documents Consulted in the Analysis
Applicant Submittals Dated or date stamped
Administrative CUP Application June 13, 2022
Site Plan September 16, 2022
Plat Map/Conditions January 29, 2019
Final Health Approval (BSA) October 28, 2021
Garage Construction Plans October 21, 2021

9. Public Outreach and Comments
No public comments were received.

10. Analysis

a.

Planning/Zoning

Per 17.560.010 Conditions for grating a variance:

A variance may be granted to any numerical standard of this title, excluding housing
density, only when unusual circumstances relating to the property cause undue
hardship in the application of this title. The granting of such a variance shall be in the
public interest. A variance shall be made only when all of the following conditions and
facts exist:

A. There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, that were not created by the applicant
and do not apply generally to other property in the same vicinity or zone;

Staff Comment: Condition #9 on the Copper Beech Estates Large Lot Subdivision
(page 1) states, “Per the standard zoning front setback, buildings shall be
constructed no closer than 50 feet from the easement or right-of-way from which
they access.” This condition requires the applicant to construct a total of 80 feet
from the south (front) property line. With the additional 30-foot powerline easement
running north and south in the center of the property, the large stormwater basin
easement (provided for all lots) located in most of the western portion of the
property, the required 25-foot native vegetation buffer along the north property
line, and the steep slopes in the central and western portions of the parcel, the
applicant is severely restricted to constructing buildings in the northeast portion of
the property. The proposed location for the detached RV garage is the best and most
feasible location due to the constraints mentioned.

B. Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right or use of the applicant possessed by the owners of other properties
in the same vicinity or zone;
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Staff Comment: The proposal is consistent with the residential use of the property
and neighboring properties. Although other properties in the Copper Beech Estate
Large Lot Subdivision may have to comply with Condition #9, they do not have
similar critical area and additional easement constraints severely limiting them to
one corner of their property for development. Allowing the 6.1-foot zoning variance
provides the applicant with the minimum relief necessary for the enjoyment of their

property.

The authorization of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to property in the vicinity or zone in which property is located;
and

Staff Comment: Approval of a 6.1-foot front setback reduction still provides a buffer
of 73.9 feet from the south property line and 41.9 feet from the access easement.
Only one other parcel (Lot 7) to the east will use the access easement near the
detached RV garage. Allowing the zoning variance will not negatively affect the
neighboring properties.

The variance is the minimum necessary to grant relief to the applicant.
Staff Comment: Given the previously discussed limitations of steep slopes,

easements, and natural vegetation buffer requirements, a 6.1-foot front setback
reduction is the minimum necessary to grant relief to the applicant.

b. Lighting

Lighting was not analyzed as part of this proposal.

c. Off-Street Parking

Additional parking is not required for an accessory structure such as a detached RV

garage.

Table 5 - Parking Table

Use ldentified in

Standard

Required Spaces

Proposed

17.490.030 Spaces/Existing
Spaces
Accessory Structures | NA NA NA
Total NA NA NA
d. Signage

No signage is proposed or required.
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e. Landscaping
Per KCC 17.500.010, single-family lots are exempt from landscaping requirements.

Table 6 - Landscaping Table

Required Proposed
Required NA NA
Landscaping
(Sq. Ft) 15% of
Site
Required
Buffer(s)
17.500.025
North NA NA
South NA NA
East NA NA
West NA NA
Street Trees NA NA

f. Frontage Improvements
Not applicable; there are no frontage improvement requirements for this project.

g. Design Districts/Requirements
Not applicable; the subject property is not located within a design district.

h. Development Engineering/Stormwater
Permit type does not require this review.

i. Environmental
The parcel is in a moderate seismic hazard area and will require a Geotech assessment
as part of the building permit review prior to construction.

j- Access, Traffic and Roads
Permit type does not require this review.

k. Fire Safety
Permit type does not require this review.

l. Solid Waste
Permit type does not require this review.

m. Water/Sewer
Permit type does not require this review.
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n. Kitsap Public Health District
Permit type does not require this review.

11. Review Authority
The Director has review authority for this application under KCC 21.04.100. The Director
may approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application.

12. Findings

The Department of Community Development has determined that this application meets all
four zoning variance criteria as outlined at KCC 17.560.010 “Conditions for granting a
variance.” The criteria are detailed above in section 10 Analysis.

13. Decision
Based upon the analysis above and the decision criteria found in Kitsap County Code, the
Department of Community Development recommends that the application be approved
subject to the following conditions:

a. Planning/Zoning

1. This permit shall comply with all of the conditions of approval of the land
segregation for LOT 1, LARGE LOT NO. 367, RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE
NO(S). 201902070167, IN VOLUME 03 OF LARGE LOTS, PAGE(S) 57-61, BEING A
PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 01, TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, W.M., IN KITSAP COUNTY,
WASHINGTON; SUBJECT TO AND TOGETHER WITH EASEMENTS AS DEPICTED ON
SAID LARGE LOT.

2. All setbacks must be verified during the footing inspection for compliance
consistent with this decision.

3. This Variance approval shall automatically become void if no building permit
application is accepted as complete by the Department of Community
Development within four years of the Notice of Decision date or the resolution of
any appeals.

4. The decision set forth herein is based upon representations made and exhibits
contained in the project application (#22-02896). Any change(s) or deviation(s) in
such plans, proposals, or conditions of approval imposed shall be subject to
further review and approval of the County and potentially the Hearing Examiner.

5. All required permits shall be obtained prior to commencement of land clearing,
construction and/or occupancy.

b. Development Engineering
6. Comply with all applicable Kitsap County storm drainage requirements noted in
Kitsap County Code Title 12 and the Kitsap County Stormwater Design Manual.
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Environmental

7. A geotech assessment must be provided with the building permit application to
support the feasibility of construction in proposed location due to the moderate
seismic hazard area covering the entirety of the parcel.

o

d. Traffic and Roads
8. None

e. Fire Safety
9. None

f. Solid Waste
10. None

g. Kitsap Public Health District
11. None

Report prepared by:

__Carlow Lundgreny 10/25/2022
Carla Lundgren, Staff Planner / Project Lead Date

Report approved by:

Sy o

10/25/2022
Scott Diener, DSE Manager, DCD Date

Attachments:

Attachment A — Ariel Imagery

Attachment B — Critical Areas Map
Attachment C — Zoning Map

Attachment D — Plat Conditions & Plat Map

CC: Karen & Ron Bautista - R.bautista@comcast.net
Kitsap County Health District, MS-30
Kitsap County Public Works Dept., MS-26
DCD Staff Planner: Carla Lundgren
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ATTACHMENT A: Arial Imagery
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ATTACHMENT B: Critical Areas Map
—

T
T
]

I(3
i

—_—

[

=

1551

15641

1541

AT EeED

170
ME Edwin.C

12751 J :
o5l 2as TIELE




Staff Report: Permit #22-02896 ZVAR — Bautista Zoning Variance
13

ATTACHMENT C: Zoning Map
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ATTACHMENT D: Plat Conditions & Plat Map

~

Copper Beech Estates Large Lot Subdivision

Legal Description

That partion of Government Lot 4, Section 1. Townahip 25 Monih, Range | East, WAL, In
Kitdap County, 'Washington, described as. follows:

Beginnirg & e southwest comer of said Government Lot 4, thersde nonth along the west
boundary af said Government Lot 9075 feet, more or less, to & post wine fence which 15
the south mm&mdnfwmmmtwmnm&mhrrﬂ-
Ekstedt and Hanma Ekstedt, hushand and wife, in deed dated March 22, 1906 and fled
Apeil 2, 1905 n Book 44 of Deeds, Page 719, under Auditars File Mo, 30788 (hence east
and following sald post and wire fence paralied to the south line of sald section 1060 feed:
thence South 74" East 140 feed; thence Narth 49° East 81 feet; thenos Morth 127 East 49
fesst, mare ar kets, or the the original lee 420 feet south of the south line of Government
Lot % thence east on crginal ling 530 feet, more or less, o the United States
Government meander Boe; thence Mollesing sakd meander line southerty to the meander
comer at the southesst carmer of said Govermment Lot 4, sald comer being 9075 feet
south of nonth line of this descripgion; thence west on the section lire 1 759,37 feet to the
point of beginring:

EXCEPT that portion for road comaeyed to Kitsap County, Washington, by deed regonded
wnicher Audibor's Ple Mumber 425251 ;

AND EXCEPT any portion hying within the Flat of Rosecross per Volume 27 of Mats, Pages
133135, records of Kitsap Courrty, Washingian

Conditions

1. Al Imterior roads shall rermain privabe,

Z. M kois shall acoess. from inberion roads only.

3. Froperty o hin this subdkdsion shall be resporsible for maintenance of all
landscaping within the existing and proposed fight-of-way including any
structures other than rowsdwiay, storm dralnage Gaclities, and raffic signage.
Malntenance shall include, bat nat e limited o, moswing of lawn areas.

7. ANl native wegetation buffers shall be maintalmed as depicted on the plat, Mo
cubiirg or clearing shall occur within the buffers. Hazardous trees within the
bufless may be removed upon revies and approsal of Kisap County. Replanting
of removed trees may be

B. mmmuun&umgemmmmmawmm
prahib#ing ary substantial development within the Soutfwest Quantet of Section
I, Tewwmship 25 Morth, Range | East, WM.

o, Pﬂﬁ:ﬂlrd::dmrﬁgﬁmtuﬂﬂthhﬂdlﬂﬂiﬂﬂﬂhmﬂdmm
than 50 feet from the easement or fght-of-way Inom which they access.

10, If access (o any building for Lot 2 is from the interlor 30-fool wide easement
therecn, the bullding shall comply with the standard somieg lront setback of 50

feat,

11, Lot 6, Bulkdings G, H, and |, shall not be used as an agricubiural bulding because
they o ot comply with S0-foot wide sethacks. from all property lines,

12, Trees, brush and vegetation [collectively “Vegetation™) on the uplands for
hats 3, 4, 5 and 7 OR that Is closer than fifty fest {507 from the upland "Top of
Bank™ of these Lots as reflected hereon, shall nos be permitted b groe in excess
of eighteen feet {187 in hoight, Hedght shall be measured from the lowest poird
of the base grade at ihe hase of the free, brush or vegetation, and extending in &
horzontal plane & measured thenefrom over the Lot Enforcemnent of this
provisian shall be In accordance with Paragraph 5,15 of the Copper Beech CCLRS
recorded under Ausditor's File Mo,

15. Hﬂhﬁ:nhﬁ;.mﬂmanﬂmmﬂdmﬂuwm&ﬂuh
Vegetathve Cover Retention Easement reflected hereon and recorded under
Awditor's File Mo, 201 806080048 shall be completed in complisnce with the
Kitsap County Critical Areas Ordinance, Inchading without Bmitation the
requirements set forth in Kitsap County Code 19,400,410 as may be amended.

14. Additicnal s surfaces created on an indvidual ot beyond the amount
accounted for in the averall draliage facilities, ard shown in the table, shall be
miltigated in acoordance with Kltsap Conty Code Tite 12,

Comgputed lacalions per
Wilumia 18 of Sunmys, —
Prages 230A-C

Foumd iron pips GURR0NL}-

—,

Methods & Instrumentation

This. survey employed the use of a
Carlsan BRX &

recelver/anbenna [Inked to the Smarther
RTH and a Letca TPS 1 300 or Caslsan
CRZ+ robotic total station messuring
closed iraverses with multiphe
ohservations per Sombrdl Eraverss point,

Survey Standards |:

Mizsts or exceeds mineTum
requinamants of WAC 3321300

Owner Declaration

Enow all men by these presents, that |emyd
owers in fee simgle of th land hereby pla
new easements deplched hereon for the us

A pedestrian and beach access easement bs
T herean. Sakd easement shall encompass i
Matie Vegetathse Cover Retention Area i
Aucdibos's File Murnber 20 S0G0E0040,

Im witness whereal we have sei our hands

Syl e
e pr—

Acknowledgements
State of Hawai)

15
County of Maui)

O this &E_ _ dayof
undersigned, & Notary PubBc in ard for the
commissioned and swomm, perscnally apps
and wifie. to rme known 00 be the individe

e e Fuo ek




Permit #22-02896 ZVAR — Bautista Zoning Variance

Staff Report:
15

Copper Beech Estates Large Lot Subdivision
S —= RUSEGROSS g £
. Jd"_‘] — iﬁJ . ‘4'7 N W ‘g

)

|

Er

NP9 E
[ETg
BECTION LINE M 20141 E

MIWINE N FOTORE B e

SOUTH KEYPORT ROAD

HAEYT W a8 18




	22-02896 Bautista- 12 foot front zoning variance NOD
	22-02896 Bautista ZVAR_Staff Report Administrative (1)

